

No. 17-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET
FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
MARK L. RIENZI
DIANA M. VERM
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
erassbach@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Lower courts have incorrectly
 applied the Establishment Clause. 6

 A. *Lemon* provides a poor foundation for
 deciding Establishment Clause
 claims. 7

 B. All nine Justices in *Town of Greece*
 employed a history-based approach
 instead of *Lemon*..... 9

 C. The Proclamation does not violate
 the Establishment Clause. 11

 1. The Proclamation does not create
 state control over doctrine,
 governance, and personnel of a
 church. 11

 2. The Proclamation does not compel
 church attendance..... 12

 3. The Proclamation provides no
 financial support to any church..... 12

4. The Proclamation does not prohibit worship.....	13
5. The Proclamation does not cede important public functions to church institutions.....	14
6. The Proclamation does not restrict political participation to members of any church.....	14
II. Respondents' religious-targeting claim should be evaluated under the Free Exercise Clause instead.....	15
A. Targeting of a particular religious group has historically been viewed as a Free Exercise, not an Establishment Clause, problem.....	16
B. <i>Lukumi</i> provides the proper framework for using the Free Exercise Clause to combat claimed religious targeting.....	23
1. Does the law facially target religion?	25
2. Does the law, in its general operation, result in a religious gerrymander?	26
3. Does the law fail to apply analogous secular conduct?.....	26

4. Does the law give the government open-ended discretion to make individualized exemptions?	27
5. Has the law been selectively enforced?.....	27
6. Does the law’s historical background show that the lawmaker’s purpose was to discriminate based on religion?	28
7. Does the law discriminate between religions?	28
C. Because Free Exercise claims are usually subject to strict scrutiny and relief is plaintiff-specific, the choice of Clause matters.	29
D. A proper Free Exercise analysis would focus on the facts concerning specific plaintiffs.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Va. 2017)	31, 32
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	20
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	30
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	9, 24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	10
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge</i> <i>No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita</i> <i>Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	34
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8

<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	20, 31, 32
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00050, ECF No. 381 (D. Haw. Oct. 15, 2017).....	6, 16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 10, 11, 23
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 8:17-cv-361, ECF No. 203 (D. Md. Oct. 5, 2017).....	16
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump (“IRAP”)</i> , __ F.3d ____, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	9

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	33
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	9
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	18
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 709 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , No. 16-4440 (8th Cir. filed Dec. 13, 2016)	2
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	34
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	1
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	26

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , No. 15-862 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2016)	1
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. The Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	15, 17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	4, 19, 24, 30
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540 (Sept. 11, 2017)	21
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	3
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , No. 16-1436 (Sept. 11, 2017)	21
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	7, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	33, 34
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	8, 18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	1
State Constitution	
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. III	12
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Congress 730-31 (1789).....	12
Thomas Berg, <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	11
George Brydon, <i>Virginia's Mother Church and the Political Conditions Under Which It Grew</i> (1947).....	12
Sanford Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (1970).....	12
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism's Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)	18

- Philip Hamburger, *Prejudice and the Blaine Amendments*, FIRST THINGS (June 20, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Ewq7Pn> 18, 19
- Philip Hamburger, SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE (2002) 19
- Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)..... 19
- Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981)..... 8, 19, 22
- Michael W. McConnell, *Accommodation of Religion: An Update and A Response to the Critics*, 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992)..... 15
- Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) *passim*
- Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Freedom at a Crossroads*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992)..... 8

Eric Rassbach, *Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Rediscovery of History* 2014
Cato S. Ct. Rev. 71 (2014) 10
